FORM PTO-1619A  Consequence ORG/10007  Conveyance Type  U.S. Department Patent and Trade PATE  U.S. Department Patent and Trade PATE  U.S. Department Patent and Trade PATE  Conveyance Type  Conveyance Type	merk Office
X   New   X   Assignment   Security Agreement   Security Agreement   Change of Name	
Document ID#  Correction of PTO Error  Reel # Frame # U.S. Government  Corrective Document  Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File	
Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution	ution Date Day Year
	10700
Name (line 2)	tion Date Day Year
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties a	ttached
Name (line 1) LINDE AG is an assignment.	nt to be recorded griment and the
Name (line 2) ZENTRALE PATENTABTEILUNG domiciled States, an	party is not in the United appointment
	estic Itive is attached. On must be a
	locument from
Address (ine 3) bei MUNCHEN GERMANY	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.	
Name DONALD D. EVENSON	
Address (line 1) EVENSON, MCKEOWN, EDWARDS & LENAHAN	
Address (line 2) SUITE 700	
Address (line 3) 1200 G STREET, N.W.	
Address (line 4) WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005	
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 38 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for revisioning gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send commercs regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Passet and Tradement Office, Chief Information Office, Cover Sheet in the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budger, Paperwork Reduction Project (8651-0827), Machington, D.C. 2004.	cer, Washington. 2. See OMB

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

300 - 14July 1998

FORM PTO-1619B Express 09/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone No	umber		
Name DUNALD D. EVENSON				
Address (Une 1) EVENSON, MCKEOWN,	EDWARDS & LENAHAN			
Address (Nine 2) SUITE 700				
Address (time 3) 1200 G STREET, N.	W			
Address (None 4) WASHINGTON, D.C.	20005			
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.				
Application Number(s) or Patent Nu				
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	• • •		
Patent Application Number(s)           4774222         4795818         48	37347 4841080	Patent Number(s) 4864042 4879396		
4897376 4904807 49	21681 5008413	5070060 5158923		
5262548 5280003 52	96436 5342973	5348927 5360916		
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new.</u> Passigned by the first named executing inventor.	ent Application, enter the date the patent	application was Month Day Year		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT		
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number		PCT		
has not been assigned.  Number of Properties  Enter the to	tal number of properties involve	ed. # 38		
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 1,520.00  Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account				
Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)				
Deposit Account Number: # 12-2138  Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No				
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as majcated herein.				
Willtam C. Long	telleane do	y 11/14/00		
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date/		

300 - 15

July 1998

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

	TAILNIS ONL!			
Conveying Pa	mark is additional features of controlling parties attach	ed Execution Date		
Enter additional C	onveying Parties	Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Execution Date  Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)		mones buy real		
Name (line 2)				
Name (ine 2)		Execution Date		
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year		
· · ·				
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Par	rty(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving p	parties attached		
Enter additional R	eceiving Party(ies)			
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United		
ivanie (iiiie2)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative		
Address (line 1)		is attached. (Designation must be a separate		
Address (line 2)		document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zi	0.4		
	City State Southly 21	p Code		
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United		
Harrie (iirie 2)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is		
Address (line 1)		attached. (Designation must be a separate document from		
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		<del></del>		
Address (line 3)	City State/Country	Zip Code		
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached				
Enter either the	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the			
Pa	tent Application Number(s) Patent N	<del></del>		
	5374748 544403	5446000		
	5480853 550405	5521134		
	5525740 560207	5646087		
	5691269 570300	5736483		
	5780656 585416	57 5885919		
		1		

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

	PAIENTS ONLY	ALEMI
Conveying Pa	Arty(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Conveying Parties	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Pa	erty(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving partie	es attached
Enter additional F	Receiving Party(ies)	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)		document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Cod	le
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)		domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip C	ode
Application N	lumber(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	
Enter either the	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the sa	me property).
Pa	etent Application Number(s) Patent Numb	<u>er(</u> s)
	5905053 5922637	5945551
	5958824 6107234	

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT SCIENTIFIC DESIGN COMPANY, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), for and in consideration of One US Dollar (US \$1.00) cash and other good valuable consideration to it in hand paid by Linde AG, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany ("Assignee"), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed, has Transferred, Granted, Bargained, Sold, Conveyed and Assigned, and by these presents does hereby Transfer, Grant, Bargain, Sell, Convey and Assign, unto Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to each of the U.S. Letters Patent (including the right to sue for and collect damages and/or loss of profits for past infringement) described in Schedule 1 hereto, and in and to all inventions disclosed in all such patents, and in any reissue, and/or extension of such Letters Patent (including the right to file applications for Letters Patent and claim priority rights on such inventions in all foreign countries) (all such patents, applications and extensions therefor, and inventions disclosed therein are collectively referred to hereinafter as the "Patents"); the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the interests hereby assigned in the Patents unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, forever; and Assignor hereby does bind itself, its successors and assigns, to warrant and forever defend, all and singular, the interests hereby assigned in the Patents unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.

Assignor makes no warrant or representation with respect to the interests hereby conveyed.

Assignor will execute and deliver to Assignee (and will cause Assignor's employees to execute and deliver to Assignee) all documents necessary to obtain and enforce patent protection in all countries for all inventions disclosed in the Patents and all documents necessary to perfect title in the Assignee to all interests in the Patents which are hereby assigned to Assignee and all

documents necessary to obtain and enforce patent protection for all inventions disclosed in the Patents which are hereby assigned to Assignee.

Witness the execution hereof this 10th day of October, 2000.

SCIENTIFIC DESIGN COMPANY, INC.

ATTEST:

T.W. Towell, Secretary

I.V. Porcelli, President

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 10<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2000, by J.V. Porcelli, President of Scientific Design Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of the Corporation.

Notary Public

JOAN J. COOK Hotary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires July 15, 2004

## **SCHEDULE 1**

### U.S. PATENTS

Patent No.	<u>Date</u>
4,774,222	September 27, 1988
4,795,818	January 3, 1989
4,837,347	June 6, 1989
4,841,080	June 20, 1989
4,864,042	September 5, 1989
4,879,396	November 7, 1989
4,897,376	January 30, 1990
4,904,807	February 27, 1990
4,921,681	May 1, 1990
5,008,413	April 16, 1991
5,070,060	December 3, 1991
5,158,923	October 27, 1992
5,262,548	November 16, 1993
5,280,003	January 18, 1994
5,296,436	March 22, 1994
5,342,973	August 30, 1994
5,348,927	September 20, 1994
5,360,916	November 1, 1994
5,374,748	December 20, 1994
5,444,034	August 22, 1995
5,446,000	August 29, 1995
5,480,853	January 2, 1996
5,504,052	April 2, 1996
5,521,134	May 28, 1996
5,525,740	June 11, 1996
5,602,070	February 2, 1997
5,646,087	July 8, 1997
5,691,269	November 25, 1997
5,703,001	December 30, 1997
5,736,483	April 7, 1998
5,780,656	July 14, 1998
5,854,167	December 29, 1998
5,885,919	July 30, 1997
5,905,053	May 18, 1999
5,922,637	July 13, 1999
5,945,551	August 3, 1999
5,958,824	September 28, 1999
6,107,234	August 22, 2000

PATENT
RECORDED: 02/14/2001 REEL: 011511 FRAME: 0314